



## **TALON METALS CORP.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

**Talon Metals Corp.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	<b>Notes</b>	<b>June 30, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 10,295,003	\$ 14,986,420
Treasury bills and term deposits	4	12,155,705	28,265,218
Accounts and other receivables		6,352	628
Prepayments		305,065	573,639
Deferred financing costs		95,557	20,440
		<u>22,857,682</u>	<u>43,846,345</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	5	4,233,530	4,483,424
Resource properties and deferred expenditures	6, 7, 10, 15	188,247,203	169,865,204
Total assets		<u>\$ 215,338,415</u>	<u>\$ 218,194,973</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 4,198,930	\$ 4,167,970
Contingencies	16	30,547	28,438
		<u>4,229,477</u>	<u>4,196,408</u>
Asset retirement obligation	8	1,293,935	1,178,985
Total liabilities		<u>\$ 5,523,412</u>	<u>\$ 5,375,393</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	9a	\$ 270,284,307	\$ 270,238,335
Warrants	9b	-	-
Contributed surplus		42,159,968	39,743,489
Accumulated other comprehensive income		3,071,836	7,341,312
Deficit		<u>(105,701,108)</u>	<u>(104,503,556)</u>
		<u>209,815,003</u>	<u>212,819,580</u>
		<u>\$ 215,338,415</u>	<u>\$ 218,194,973</u>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

Approved by the audit committee of the board of directors on August 14, 2023

Signed:

"Gregory S. Kinross"

"David E. Singer"

**Talon Metals Corp.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

			Three months ended June 30, 2023	Three months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2022
	Notes					
<b>Expenses</b>						
Salaries, benefits, consulting and board fees	15	\$	271,102	\$ 226,982	\$ 620,590	\$ 624,535
Professional fees			71,347	109,132	183,599	120,707
Office and general			14,546	17,208	40,072	31,381
Insurance			23,378	20,401	46,756	40,802
Marketing and travel			142,371	105,915	267,241	231,786
Listing, filing and shareholder communications			60,660	68,807	200,600	215,238
Stock option compensation	10		66,280	411,715	196,838	1,057,509
Gain on revaluation of royalty put option	7		-	-	-	(545,105)
Accretion on asset retirement obligation	8		12,477	8,066	22,891	14,983
Foreign currency (gain) loss			152,557	(853,602)	140,515	(440,178)
			814,718	114,624	1,719,102	1,351,658
Interest income			179,063	4,693	521,550	11,985
<b>Net loss</b>			(635,655)	(109,931)	(1,197,552)	(1,339,673)
Other comprehensive (loss) Income						
Currency translation differences			(4,098,263)	3,651,513	(4,269,476)	1,970,763
<b>Comprehensive (loss) income</b>			\$ (4,733,918)	\$ 3,541,582	\$ (5,467,028)	\$ 631,090
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	11	\$	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding	11		851,141,418	757,896,736	851,066,832	747,633,517

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**Talon Metals Corp.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>Common shares</b>		<b>Warrants</b>	<b>Contributed surplus</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Accumulated other comprehensive income</b>	<b>Shareholders' equity</b>
		<b>Number</b>	<b>Amount</b>					
Balance at January 1, 2023		850,841,418	\$ 270,238,335	\$ -	\$ 39,743,489	\$ (104,503,556)	\$ 7,341,312	\$ 212,819,580
Stock options exercised	10	300,000	45,972	-	(17,472)	-	-	28,500
Stock option compensation payments	10	-	-	-	2,433,951	-	-	2,433,951
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(1,197,552)	4,269,476	(5,467,028)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2023</b>		<b>851,141,418</b>	<b>\$ 270,284,307</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 42,159,968</b>	<b>\$ (105,701,108)</b>	<b>\$ 3,071,836</b>	<b>\$ 209,815,003</b>
Balance at January 1, 2022		702,458,651	\$ 193,343,955	\$ 3,466,583	\$ 30,308,448	\$ (103,005,523)	\$ (2,096,908)	\$ 122,016,555
January 2022 prospectus offering	8a	38,200,000	25,449,358	-	-	-	-	25,449,358
January 2022 private placement	8a	8,953,013	6,206,933	-	-	-	-	6,206,933
Warrants exercised	9b	4,454,625	873,601	(213,180)	-	-	-	660,421
Warrants expired	9b	-	-	(2,480,889)	2,480,889	-	-	-
Stock options exercised	10	4,042,067	1,497,316	-	(553,207)	-	-	944,109
Stock option compensation payments	10	-	-	-	4,581,588	-	-	4,581,588
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(1,339,673)	1,970,763	631,090
<b>Balance at June 30, 2022</b>		<b>758,108,356</b>	<b>\$ 227,371,163</b>	<b>\$ 772,514</b>	<b>\$ 36,817,718</b>	<b>\$ (104,345,196)</b>	<b>\$ (126,145)</b>	<b>\$ 160,490,054</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**Talon Metals Corp.**
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**
*(Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2023</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2022</b>
<b>Cash flows used in operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (1,197,552)	\$ (1,339,673)
<b>Non-cash adjustments:</b>		
Stock option compensation	196,838	1,057,509
Gain on revaluation of royalty put option	-	(545,105)
Accretion on asset retirement obligation	22,891	14,983
Interest income	(84,391)	-
Foreign exchange gain on treasury bills and term deposits	(97,031)	-
Foreign exchange loss on contingencies	2,109	2,131
	<b>\$ (1,157,136)</b>	<b>\$ (810,155)</b>
<b>Working capital adjustments:</b>		
Increase in prepayments	42,088	25,802
Decrease in deferred financing costs	(75,117)	14,021
(Increase) decrease in accounts and other receivables	(5,724)	3,337
Increase in accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(137,384)	(204,649)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>\$ (1,333,273)</b>	<b>\$ (971,644)</b>
<b>Cash flows used in investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(457,430)	(1,373,982)
Acquisition of resource properties and deferred expenditures	(19,207,444)	(23,736,482)
Cash flows used in investing activities excluding purchases of and proceeds from treasury bills and term deposits	<b>\$ (19,664,874)</b>	<b>\$ (25,110,464)</b>
Purchases of treasury bills and term deposits	(17,837,655)	(51,238,483)
Proceeds from sale of treasury bills and term deposits	34,128,589	33,993,983
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<b>\$ (3,373,940)</b>	<b>\$ (42,354,964)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities</b>		
Net proceeds from issuance of common shares - January 2022 prospectus offering	-	25,449,358
Net proceeds from issuance of common shares - January 2022 private placement	-	6,206,932
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	28,500	944,109
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	-	660,421
<b>Net cash flows provided by financing activities</b>	<b>\$ 28,500</b>	<b>\$ 33,260,820</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(4,678,713)</b>	<b>(10,065,788)</b>
Effect of foreign exchange on consolidation	(12,704)	(49,407)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	14,986,420	21,049,265
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 10,295,003</b>	<b>\$ 10,934,070</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information</b>		
Stock based compensation included in resource properties	\$ 2,237,113	\$ 3,524,079
Plant and equipment depreciation included in resource properties	610,419	198,063
Increase (decrease) in asset retirement obligation related to resource properties	92,059	(140,178)
Cash equivalents, end of the period	5,779,707	6,284,606

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Talon Metals Corp. ("Talon" or the "Company") is a mineral exploration company focused on the exploration and development of the Tamarack nickel-copper-cobalt project (the "Tamarack Project") in Minnesota, USA (which comprises the Tamarack North Project and the Tamarack South Project). The Company's interest in the Tamarack Project is held through its indirect 100% owned Delaware, USA subsidiary, Talon Nickel (USA) LLC ("Talon Nickel").

On January 11, 2018, Talon Nickel and Kennecott entered into the mining venture agreement in respect of the Tamarack Project (the "Mining Venture Agreement"). On November 7, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement (the "2018 Option Agreement") with Kennecott Exploration Company ("Kennecott"), a subsidiary of the Rio Tinto Group, pursuant to which Talon has the right to acquire up to a 60% interest in the Tamarack Project on the satisfaction of certain terms and conditions while the Mining Venture Agreement is held in abeyance.

On August 9, 2022, Talon entered into an option and earn-in agreement with UPX Minerals Inc. to acquire an interest in mineral rights in the State of Michigan. The Company's interest in these mineral rights is held through its indirect 100% owned Delaware, USA subsidiary, Houghton Battery Minerals LLC ("Houghton").

Talon Nickel currently owns a 51% interest in the Tamarack Project. See Note 6 for further information.

The Company's head office address is Craigmuir Chambers, P.O. Box 71, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands.

The Company has not earned any revenue to date from its operations. The Company, and its partner Kennecott, are in the process of exploring the Tamarack Project and the Company has not yet determined whether the Tamarack Project contains ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the Company's property carrying value and of the related deferred exploration expenditures depends on the Company's ability to maintain an interest in the Tamarack Project, discover economically recoverable reserves and on the Company's ability to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and to establish profitable production in the future, or the receipt of sufficient proceeds on disposal of its interest in the Tamarack Project.

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had working capital of \$18.6 million (December 31, 2022 – \$39.6 million) and shareholders' equity of \$209.8 million (December 31, 2022 – \$212.8 million). Working capital is defined as current assets less current liabilities.

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Statement of compliance

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and, in particular, International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) issued by the IASB.

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 14, 2023.

#### Basis of preparation

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

basis which contemplates that the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to raise financing as needed and/or develop the Tamarack Project into a profitable mine. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising financing, as needed, or developing the Tamarack Project into a profitable mine to meet the Company's commitments.

Please see Note 13(b) "Liquidity Risk" for more information in this regard.

### **Basis of consolidation**

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Talon and its wholly-owned operational subsidiaries, including Talon Metals Services Inc., Talon Nickel, Talon Michigan LLC ("Talon Michigan"), and Houghton. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the Company. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are presently exercisable or convertible, are considered in the assessment of whether control exists. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company.

### **Functional and presentation currency**

These Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the presentation and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries with the exception of Talon Nickel, Talon Michigan and Houghton. The functional currency of Talon Nickel, Talon Michigan and Houghton is United States dollars.

Transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the Statement of Financial Position date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historic cost in a foreign currency are translated at rates at the date of the initial transaction.

On consolidation, for entities with a functional currency that differs from the presentation currency of the Company, assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the date of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Income and expenses are translated at the average rate for the applicable period. All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive loss and accumulated as a separate component of equity. The Company has recorded the foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the net investment in the U.S. subsidiaries in other comprehensive income (loss) because the intercompany loans are not expected to be repaid in the foreseeable future.

The Canadian dollar/United States dollar exchange rate used as of June 30, 2023 was 1.3240 (December 31, 2022 – 1.3544).

### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash deposits in banks, certificates of deposit, money market funds and/or short-term investments with initial maturities of less than three months at the time of acquisition. At June 30, 2023, and at December 31, 2022, the Company held both cash and cash equivalents.

### **Deferred financing costs**

The Company capitalizes direct costs such as legal, audit and regulatory, related to in-progress and currently contemplated financings. These costs are then recognized as a deduction from the gross proceeds of financings in the future period during which the financing may take place. In addition,

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

management assesses the carrying value of such costs at each reporting period and will expense any portion during the period made known to management that will not be utilized.

### Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation, and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of property, plant and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the property, plant and equipment to the location and condition necessary for its intended use. Property, plant, and equipment are derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the property, plant and equipment. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of property, plant, and equipment, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment, is recognized in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. Where plant and equipment comprise major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate assets. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of plant and equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

The Company provides for depreciation of its plant and equipment at the following annual rates:

Equipment including machinery and vehicles	20% to 33% straight-line basis
Core storage building	10% straight-line basis

### Resource properties and deferred exploration and evaluation costs

Interests in mineral exploration properties are recorded at cost. Exploration and development expenditures, including an allocation of salaries, benefits, and consulting fees, other than those of a general nature, relating to mineral properties in which an interest is retained are deferred and carried as an asset until the results of the projects are known. If the project is unsuccessful or if exploration has ceased because continuation is not economically feasible, the cost of the property and the related exploration expenditures are written off or written down to the net recoverable amount of the deferred exploration expense.

The cost of mineral properties includes the cash consideration paid and the fair value of shares issued on the acquisition of properties. Properties acquired under option agreements, whereby option payments are made at the discretion of the Company, are recorded in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements at the time payments are made. The proceeds from options granted or royalties sold on properties are credited to the cost of the related property.

The amounts shown for mineral properties and deferred exploration costs represents cost to date less accumulated impairment, and do not necessarily represent present or future values as they are entirely dependent upon the economic recovery of future reserves.

The Company does not accrue the estimated future costs of maintaining its mineral properties in good standing.

### Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In order to determine fair value, the Company considers multiple valuation approaches, including the income, market and cost approaches. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

### **Asset retirement obligations**

A provision is recognized on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The Company's asset retirement obligations arise from its obligations to undertake site reclamation and remediation in connection with its resource properties. The estimated costs of reclamation are based on current regulatory requirements and the present value of estimated reclamation costs at the future date of purchase. Future changes to those regulations and standards, as well as changes resulting from operations may result in actual reclamation costs differing from the estimate.

### **Income taxes**

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent future recovery is probable. At each reporting period end, deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable earnings will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

### **Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments ("IFRIC 23")**

The Company is required to assess whether it is probable that a tax authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment used, or proposed to be used, by an entity in its income tax filings and to exercise judgment in determining whether each tax treatment should be considered independently or whether some tax treatments should be considered together. The decision should be based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution of the uncertainty. The Company also has to consider whether it is probable that the relevant authority will accept each tax treatment, or group of tax treatments, assuming that the taxation authority with the right to examine any amounts reported to it will examine those amounts and will have full knowledge of all relevant information when doing so. There is no material uncertain tax

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

treatment the Company has taken.

### Financial instruments

#### Financial assets

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

##### i. Financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"). Gains or losses on these items are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, treasury bills and term deposits are classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL.

##### ii. Amortized cost

Financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not designated as at fair value through profit and loss: 1) the objective of the Company's business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the asset's contractual cash flows represent "solely payments of principal and interest".

The Company's accounts and other receivables excluding HST are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

#### Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

##### i. Amortized cost

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost unless they fall into one of the following categories: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition, financial guarantee contracts, commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate, or contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, accounts payable – board fees and contingencies do not fall into any of the exemptions and are therefore classified as measured at amortized cost.

##### ii. Financial liabilities recorded at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they fall into one of the five categories detailed above.

The Company's Royalty Put Option (defined below) is classified as FVTPL.

#### Transaction costs

Transaction costs associated with financial instruments, carried at FVTPL, are expensed as incurred, while

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability.

### Subsequent measurement

Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in profit or loss. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Instruments classified as FVTOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income.

### Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

### Expected Credit Loss Impairment Model

IFRS 9 introduced a single expected credit loss impairment model, which is based on changes in credit quality since initial application. The Company does not have any receivables that are subject to impairment analysis.

### **Stock option compensation**

The Company's shareholder-approved stock option plan allows employees, directors, and consultants of the Company to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee and includes directors and most consultants of the Company. The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model considering the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted.

### **Loss per share**

Basic loss per common share is calculated by dividing the loss attributed to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. Diluted loss per common share is calculated by using the treasury method to assume conversion of all dilutive securities.

### **Comprehensive income**

Other comprehensive income is a component of shareholders' equity. Comprehensive earnings are composed of the Company's net earnings and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income includes unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale financial assets, foreign currency translation on net investments in self-sustaining foreign operations and changes in the fair market value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges, all net of income taxes.

### **Segment reporting**

A segment is a component of the Company that is distinguishable by economic activity (business segment), or by its geographical location (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Company operates in one business segment, namely, mineral exploration and geographically in the USA. Substantially all working capital and investments are held at head office and all property, plant and equipment are held in the USA.

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

### **New standards and interpretations adopted January 1, 2023**

In May 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12, Income Taxes. The amendments to IAS 12 narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it no longer applies to transactions which give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. The Company is to recognize a deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition for certain transactions, including leases and reclamation provisions. The amendments to IAS 12 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted the amendments effective January 1, 2023, with no material impact expected to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for 2023.

### **Reclassification**

Amounts in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements from the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES**

The preparation of these Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in future periods when the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of each reporting period and for the periods then ended, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the judgement on the determination of functional currency, the valuation of resource properties, the estimation of contingencies, the valuation of the asset retirement obligation, the valuation of the Royalty Put Option (defined below) and tax provisions.

The uncertainty regarding the valuation of resource properties arises as a result of estimates and judgments such as forecasts of metal prices, operating costs, capital costs and income taxes among numerous other valuation inputs, discount rates, comparability of the Company's properties to those of other market participants and the selection of market-participant assumptions used to determine recoverable value.

The uncertainty regarding the estimation of contingencies arises as a result of the uncertainty as to legal proceedings that are before the courts, as well the amount and probability of a future payment or award.

The uncertainty regarding the valuation of the asset retirement obligation arises as a result of certain key inputs such as future estimated costs, future inflation, the possibility of changing laws and requirements, including changes in constructive obligations and the discount rate used to present value the future estimated costs.

The uncertainty regarding the valuation of the Royalty Put Option, which was extinguished during Q1 2022, arose as a result of certain key inputs such as the probability that the Royalty Put Option will be exercised which is determined by management based on a quantitative assessment of the value of the Royalty Put Option presently and at the exercise date along with qualitative assessments regarding permitting and other qualitative aspects of the Tamarack Project such as exploration potential and the quality of the project,

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

among other items.

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

### 4. TREASURY BILLS AND TERM DEPOSITS

As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company held U.S. government treasury bills and term deposits of Canadian Schedule I banks with weighted average terms and yields to maturity at acquisition and at the reporting date as follows:

	At the date of acquisition		At the reporting date	
	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Weighted average term to maturity in months	5.4	5.4	3.3	4.4
Weighted average yield to maturity	4.84%	4.35%	5.16%	4.21%

### 5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant, and equipment are comprised of land, buildings, and equipment such as drill rigs and vehicles. All depreciation is capitalized to Resource Properties and Deferred Expenditures.

Cost	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Year ended December 31, 2022
Beginning of the year	\$ 5,277,753	\$ 1,520,866
Additions	457,430	3,523,363
Disposals and transfers	-	-
Effects of foreign exchange	(125,395)	233,524
End of the year	\$ 5,609,788	\$ 5,277,753
Accumulated Depreciation	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Year ended December 31, 2022
Beginning of the year	\$ 794,329	\$ 198,063
Depreciation	610,419	581,444
Disposals and transfers	-	-
Effects of foreign exchange	(28,490)	14,822
End of the year	\$ 1,376,258	\$ 794,329
Net book value - beginning of the year	4,483,424	1,322,803
Net book value - end of the year	4,233,530	4,483,424

As of June 30, 2023 the total cost of the Company's five drill rigs was \$3.1 million (2022 – \$3.1 million) and the net book value was \$2.4 million (2022 – \$2.8 million).

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 6. RESOURCE PROPERTIES AND DEFERRED EXPENDITURES

The properties on which the Company's subsidiaries carry out exploration activities or hold an interest in an exploration project are in the USA (the Tamarack Project and the Michigan Properties, defined below). Details of the change for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the six months ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

	<b>Tamarack Project</b>	<b>Michigan Properties</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 98,753,932</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 98,753,932</b>
Additions	47,161,362	8,976,486	56,137,848
Purchase of royalty interest	5,733,450	-	5,733,450
Foreign exchange	8,821,599	418,375	9,239,974
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 160,470,343</b>	<b>\$ 9,394,861</b>	<b>\$ 169,865,204</b>
Additions	\$ 22,416,435	\$ 182,898	\$ 22,599,333
Foreign exchange	(4,003,901)	(213,433)	(4,217,334)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 178,882,877</b>	<b>\$ 9,364,326</b>	<b>\$ 188,247,203</b>

Although the Company believes it has taken reasonable measures to ensure proper title to its mineral properties and those which it has an interest in, there is no guarantee that title to any of these mineral properties will not be challenged or impaired. Third parties may have valid claims underlying portions of the Company's interests, including prior unregistered liens, agreements, transfers or claims, including native land claims, and title may be affected by, among other things, undetected defects. In addition, the Company or Kennecott may be unable to operate their properties as permitted or to enforce their rights with respect to its properties.

#### (a) Tamarack Project

On June 25, 2014, Talon's wholly owned indirect subsidiary, Talon Nickel, entered into the Tamarack Earn-in Agreement with Kennecott, pursuant to which Talon Nickel received the right to acquire an interest in the Tamarack Project. On January 4, 2016, pursuant to the Tamarack Earn-in Agreement, as amended, Talon Nickel earned an 18.45% interest in the Tamarack Project by making payments totalling US\$25.52 million.

On December 16, 2016, Talon Nickel and Kennecott entered into an agreement to amend the Tamarack Earn-in Agreement pursuant to which Talon Nickel and Kennecott agreed to co-fund a 2016/2017 winter exploration program at the Tamarack Project in the approximate amount of US\$3,500,000, with Talon Nickel funding its proportionate share of 18.45% thereof. In addition, Talon Nickel and Kennecott agreed that Kennecott may elect at any time up to and including September 25, 2017, to grant Talon Nickel the option to purchase the Tamarack Project for a total purchase price of US\$114 million (the "Tamarack Purchase Option") or proceed with a joint venture (the "Tamarack Joint Venture") in respect of the Tamarack Project. Throughout 2017, Talon Nickel paid an additional US\$717,347 to Kennecott pursuant to the Tamarack Earn-in Agreement (as amended).

On September 25, 2017, Talon Nickel received notification from Kennecott that it had decided to grant Talon Nickel the Tamarack Purchase Option on the terms of the Tamarack Earn-in Agreement (as amended). On November 16, 2017, Talon Nickel elected not to exercise the Tamarack Purchase Option. On January 11, 2018, Talon Nickel and Kennecott entered into the Mining Venture Agreement.

Talon elected to not participate in the 2018 exploration program. Consequently, Talon Nickel's interest in the Tamarack Project was diluted from 18.45% to 17.56%.

On November 7, 2018, Talon Nickel entered into the 2018 Option Agreement with Kennecott pursuant to which Talon Nickel has the right to acquire up to a 60% interest in the Tamarack Project. Pursuant to the terms of the 2018 Option Agreement, Talon Nickel took over operatorship of the Tamarack Project and

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

vested at a 51% interest in the Tamarack Project as a result of fulfilling the following requirements under the 2018 Option Agreement: (i) the payment of US\$6 million in cash to Kennecott (paid on March 13, 2019) (the "Initial Payment"); (ii) the issuance of US\$1.5 million worth of common shares of the Company to Kennecott (issued on March 7, 2019); (iii) within 3 years of the effective date of the 2018 Option Agreement, Talon Nickel either spending US\$10 million or completing a prefeasibility study on the Tamarack Project (completed the spending requirement of US\$10 million in early 2021); and (iv) within 3 years of the effective date of the 2018 Option Agreement, Talon Nickel paying Kennecott an additional US\$5.0 million in cash (paid by the issuance of common shares and warrants of the Company on September 29, 2021).

Given that Talon Nickel has earned the 51% interest in the Tamarack Project, Talon Nickel now has the right to increase its interest in the Tamarack Project by a further 9% to 60% by (i) completing a feasibility study on the Tamarack Project within 7 years of the effective date of the 2018 Option Agreement (i.e., March 13, 2026); and (2) paying Kennecott the additional sum of US\$10 million in cash on or before the seventh anniversary of the effective date of the 2018 Option Agreement. Upon Talon Nickel vesting with its applicable joint venture interest in the Tamarack Project, the parties will enter into a new joint venture agreement, pursuant to which, so long as Talon Nickel has a majority interest, Talon Nickel will continue to act as operator of the Tamarack Project. In the event Talon Nickel has delivered a feasibility study on the Tamarack Project, upon the completion thereof, the parties will be required to fund the Tamarack Project in accordance with their respective ownership interests or be diluted.

The 2018 Option Agreement became effective on March 13, 2019, when the Company made the Initial Payment to Kennecott. During the term of the 2018 Option Agreement, the Mining Venture Agreement is held in abeyance and the terms of the 2018 Option Agreement govern the relationship between Talon Nickel and Kennecott in respect of the Tamarack Project.

On March 7, 2019, Talon Nickel sold a royalty and issued warrants for gross proceeds of US\$5 million or \$6.7 million (see Note 7), of which the majority (\$5.4 million gross of financing costs) was allocated to the royalty component which was accounted for as a reduction to resource properties and deferred expenditures. Financing expenses of \$0.6 million associated with the royalty component of the transaction were also capitalized to resource properties and deferred expenditures. The remaining expenses of \$0.2 million were allocated to the Royalty Warrants and Royalty Put Option, both defined in Note 7.

On September 29, 2021, the Company issued 10,543,333 common shares of the Company and 5,271,666 warrants of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.80 and expiration date of September 29, 2022 valued at \$6,763,176 or approximately US\$5.3 million to Kennecott in satisfaction of the requirement to pay Kennecott US\$5.0 million in cash pursuant to the 2018 Option Agreement to vest at a 51% interest in the Tamarack Project. On September 29, 2022, all 5,271,666 warrants issued to Kennecott expired with none having been exercised.

On January 10, 2022, Talon Nickel entered into an agreement with Tesla Inc. ("Tesla") for the supply and purchase of nickel concentrate to be produced from the Tamarack Project. Under the terms set out in the agreement, Tesla has committed to purchase 75,000 metric tonnes (165 million lbs) of nickel in concentrate. Tesla also has a preferential right under the agreement to negotiate the purchase of additional nickel concentrate over and above the initial 75,000 metric tonne commitment. The term of the agreement is six (6) years or until a total of 75,000 metric tonnes (165 million lbs) of nickel in concentrate has been produced and delivered to Tesla. The agreement is conditional upon: (i) Talon Nickel earning a 60% interest in the Tamarack Project; (ii) Talon Nickel commencing commercial production at the Tamarack Project; and (iii) the parties completing negotiations and executing detailed supply terms and conditions. Talon Nickel will use commercially reasonable efforts to achieve commercial production on or before January 1, 2026 at the Tamarack Project, which may be extended by the agreement of the parties for up to 12 months following which Tesla has a right to terminate the agreement and Talon Nickel may elect to sell to other parties. Talon Nickel and Tesla will work together to optimize nickel concentrate grades and metal recoveries. The purchase price to be paid by Tesla for the nickel in concentrate will be linked to the London Metals Exchange (LME) official cash settlement price for nickel. The parties have also agreed to share in any additional economics derived from by-products extracted from the nickel concentrate, such as iron and cobalt.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

On October 19, 2022, Talon Nickel was selected as a recipient of the first set of projects funded by President Biden's Bipartisan Infrastructure Law. Under its application for funding, Talon Nickel proposed an ore processing and tailings management facility (the "Battery Minerals Processing Facility") located at an existing industrial brownfields site in Mercer County, North Dakota, receiving feedstock from a future underground Tamarack Project mine. The acquisition of the preferred site in North Dakota is actively under negotiations and the Company has not entered into any agreements in respect thereof. On a cost-share basis and subject to final negotiations, the US Department of Energy has agreed to provide a US\$114.85 million grant towards project construction and execution costs for the Battery Minerals Processing Facility in North Dakota.

### **(b) Michigan Properties**

On August 9, 2022, Talon entered into an option and earn-in agreement (the "UPX Option Agreement") with UPX Minerals Inc. (a wholly owned subsidiary of Sweetwater Royalties) ("UPX") to acquire up to an 80% ownership interest in the mineral rights over a land package comprised of approximately 400,000 acres located in the Upper Peninsula of the State of Michigan (the "Michigan UPX Properties"). Pursuant to the terms of the UPX Option Agreement, Talon has agreed to a minimum spending obligation of US\$5 million in exploration expenditures or drilling of at least 7,500 meters with any minimum spending deficiency payable to UPX. Talon has five years (until August 2027) to complete these minimum requirements. Talon will earn a 51% undivided interest in the Michigan UPX Properties upon the completion of 25,000 meters of drilling (the "Stage One Requirement"). Talon will have five years (until August 2027) to complete the Stage One Requirement, which may be extended in certain circumstances.

Talon will then have the option to earn an additional 29% interest in the Michigan UPX Properties (resulting in an 80% ownership interest) upon delivering a Feasibility Study prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 over a portion of the Michigan UPX Properties (the "Stage Two Requirement"). In the event that Talon does not complete the Stage Two Requirement within eight-years (which may be extended in certain circumstances) of determining a "mineral resource" as specifically defined in the UPX Option Agreement at the Michigan UPX Properties, Talon's interest in the Michigan UPX Properties will be reduced to 49%.

As partial consideration for entering into the UPX Option Agreement, Talon issued Kennecott 15,321,933 common shares of Talon at a price of \$0.51 per share based on closing price on the Toronto Stock Exchange on August 8, 2022 in satisfaction of US\$6 million in payment obligations of UPX to Kennecott as a previous owner of the Michigan UPX Properties. These common shares were valued at \$7,814,186.

Upon Talon completing the Stage Two Requirement, UPX will be granted a 2% NSR royalty on the Michigan Nickel Properties and have the right to participate in proportion to its participating 20% joint venture interest. In the event UPX does not participate in proportion to its participating 20% joint venture interest, its interest in the joint venture will be subject to dilution, and in the event UPX's joint venture interest ultimately dilutes below 10%, UPX's interest in the joint venture will be reduced to 0% and UPX will be entitled to an additional 1% NSR royalty on the Michigan Nickel Properties.

In addition to the Michigan UPX properties, Talon has made application for additional properties and has obtained a right to explore certain other properties in Michigan that are not subject to the UPX Option Agreement (the "Michigan Talon Properties") To the extent these additional properties are within an area of interest defined in the UPX Option Agreement, a royalty of 0.25% is payable to UPX. The "Michigan Properties" are comprised of both the Michigan UPX Properties and the Michigan Talon Properties.

## **7. ROYALTY**

On March 7, 2019, Talon Nickel granted a net smelter returns royalty to TF R&S Canada Ltd (formerly 10782343 Canada Limited) (the "Royalty Holder"), a subsidiary of Triple Flag Precious Metals Corp., in exchange for a US\$5.0 million payment. The Company, together with its subsidiaries, Cloudmine Holdings Limited and Talon Metals (USA) Inc., have agreed to guarantee the payment and performance obligations under the royalty agreement. The royalty is 1.85% (previously 3.5% prior to the buy-down on February 15,

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

2022 – see below) of net smelter returns and will be based on Talon Nickel's participating interest in the Tamarack Project, except (i) where Talon Nickel's interest reduces below 51%, in which case it will be paid assuming Talon Nickel's interest is unchanged at 51%; or (ii) where Talon Nickel has vested at 60% and Talon Nickel's interest reduces below 60%, in which case it will be paid assuming Talon Nickel's interest is unchanged at 60%.

The royalty agreement contained a one-time put right pursuant to which the Royalty Holder had an option, exercisable within 10 calendar days of March 7, 2022, to cause Talon Nickel to repurchase the entire net smelter returns royalty for a cash payment of US\$8.6 million (the "Royalty Put Option"). The Royalty Put Option could have been accelerated in a number of circumstances, including upon an event of default as defined under the Royalty Agreement. In the event the Royalty Holder did not exercise the one-time put right, Talon Nickel would have had a one-time option to reduce the percentage of the net smelter returns royalty to 1.85% in exchange for cash in the amount of US\$4.5 million. Talon and its related entities have provided security to the Royalty Holder to support the payment and performance obligations related to the royalty and the guarantees. In connection with the royalty agreement, Talon has issued the Royalty Holder 5,000,000 warrants ("Royalty Warrants") exercisable to acquire one common share until March 7, 2022 at an exercise price of \$0.0826 per share. In connection with the sale of the royalty, the Company paid a 6% commission and issued 4,944,375 warrants to a broker ("Royalty Broker Warrants") with the same terms as the Royalty Warrants.

The Company designated the Royalty Put Option as a financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss. The Royalty Put Option was initially recorded at fair value and revalued at period end with changes in fair value being recorded through profit and loss. Transaction costs allocated to the Royalty Put Option were expensed.

On February 15, 2022, Talon Nickel entered into an amending agreement with the Royalty Holder pursuant to which the Royalty Holder waived the Royalty Put Option and completed the early exercise of Talon Nickel's right to reduce the royalty on Talon Nickel's interest in the Tamarack Project from 3.5% to 1.85% in exchange for the payment by Talon Nickel of US\$4.5 million to the Royalty Holder. The payment of US\$4.5 million (CAD\$5.7 million) was paid on February 15, 2022. As a result, the Royalty Put Option has been extinguished and was valued at nil as of December 31, 2022, with gain on revaluation of \$545,105 recorded in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss during the quarter ended March 31, 2022.

## 8. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

The Company has legal and contractual environmental obligations to provide for the retirement of its mining assets, to return all sites to their approximate initial state and to ensure that there is no significant source of environmental contamination or danger to human beings, wildlife and fish species. Although the ultimate expected cost of the asset retirement obligation is uncertain, it has been estimated based on information currently available, including environmental remediation plans and regulatory requirements.

Any estimation change during the period or year is capitalized to resource properties and deferred expenditures (Note 6). Accretion is included on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. As of June 30, 2023, the Company estimated the asset retirement obligation to be \$1,293,935 (December 31, 2022 – \$1,178,985). Key assumptions include total undiscounted pre-inflation estimated costs of \$1,400,527 (December 31, 2022 – \$1,287,222), inflation of 3.0% (December 31, 2022 – 3.0%) and a discount rate of 3.85% (December 31, 2022 – 3.93%) based on the yield on U.S. government bonds with a similar term to maturity of the total expected costs.

The obligation is expected to be paid primarily over the years 2024 to 2035. The estimated change during the period was included in Resource properties and deferred expenditures.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Year ended December 31, 2022
Beginning of the year	\$ 1,178,985	\$ 1,158,310
Changes in the estimate	138,789	285,495
Amounts incurred	(26,951)	(78,755)
Interest rate accretion	22,891	36,114
Change in the discount rate	9,199	(299,028)
Foreign exchange translation	(28,978)	76,849
End of the year or period	\$ 1,293,935	\$ 1,178,985

Sensitivity analysis: The balance of the asset retirement obligation on June 30, 2023 would change as follows:

Variable changed	Result - low	Result - high
Cost - 5% decrease and increase	\$ 1,230,000	\$ 1,360,000
Inflation rate - 1% decrease and increase	\$ 1,180,000	\$ 1,420,000
Discount rate - 1% decrease and increase	\$ 1,180,000	\$ 1,420,000

## 9. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY

### (a) Authorized, issued and outstanding common shares

Authorized – 100,000,000,000 common shares, no par value.

Issued and outstanding – 850,841,418 at December 31, 2022 and 851,141,418 at June 30, 2023.

### Common share financings

On January 31, 2022, the Company completed an offering of 38,200,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.72 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$27,504,000 (the “January 2022 Prospectus Offering”). Issuance costs were \$2,054,642 for items such as legal fees, stock exchange fees and commissions resulting in net proceeds of \$25,449,358.

Concurrently with the closing of the January 2022 Prospectus Offering, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 8,953,013 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.72 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$6,446,169. Issuance costs were \$239,237 for items such as legal fees and commissions resulting in net proceeds of \$6,206,932.

On November 16, 2022, the Company completed an offering of 75,231,237 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.49 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$36,863,306 (the “November 2022 Prospectus Offering”). Issuance costs were \$2,699,828 for items such as legal fees, stock exchange fees and commissions resulting in net proceeds of \$34,163,479.

### Issuance of shares and warrants to acquire resource properties

On August 30, 2022, the Company issued 15,321,933 common shares of the Company in conjunction with the UPX Option Agreement. The common shares were valued at \$0.51 per share based on the closing price of the shares of the Company on the grant date and were valued at \$7,814,186.

### Shares issued in connection with the exercise of warrants

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, 4,454,625 shares were issued as a result of the exercise of 4,454,625 warrants resulting in gross proceeds of \$660,421. The fair value of the warrants on the grant date was \$213,180.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, no warrants were exercised.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 6,359,517 shares were issued as a result of the exercise of 6,359,517 warrants resulting in gross proceeds of \$1,205,074. The fair value of the warrants on the grant date was \$443,085.

### Shares issued in connection with the exercise of stock options

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, 1,027,580 and 4,042,067 shares respectively were issued as a result of the exercise of options resulting in gross proceeds of \$247,754 and \$944,109, respectively. The fair value of the options on the grant date was \$437,074.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, nil shares and 300,000 shares were issued as a result of the exercise of nil shares and 300,000 options resulting in gross proceeds of \$nil and \$28,500 respectively. The fair value of the options on the grant date was \$17,472.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 4,317,067 shares were issued as a result of the exercise of 4,317,067 options resulting in gross proceeds of \$1,016,984. The fair value of the options on the grant date was \$595,282.

### (b) Warrants

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company did not have any warrants that were outstanding. There were no warrants transactions during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. Warrant transactions for the year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Year ended December 31, 2022			
	Number of warrants	Exercise price	Fair value net of costs	Proceeds from exercise
Outstanding – beginning of the year	40,092,183	\$ 0.70	\$ 3,466,583	\$ -
Exercised	(2,950,625)	0.0826	(112,694)	243,721
Exercised	(815,000)	0.10	(33,085)	81,500
Exercised	(1,070,366)	0.26	(112,963)	278,295
Exercised	(289,000)	0.80	(25,201)	231,200
Exercised	(1,234,526)	0.30	(159,142)	370,358
Expired	(33,732,666)	0.80	(3,023,498)	-
Outstanding – end of the year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$1,205,074

The weighted average share price on the date of exercise of the warrants for the year ended December 31, 2022 was \$0.63.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, nil and 4,454,625 warrants were exercised with an average strike price of \$0.148 and a weighted average share price on the date of exercise of \$0.68. In addition, 28,461,000 warrants with a strike price of \$0.80 expired during the six months ended June 30, 2022.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 10. STOCK OPTION COMPENSATION – EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION PLAN

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for its directors, officers, employees, and consultants to acquire common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors of Talon but, in any event, is not lower than the closing market price on the TSX on the trading day immediately preceding the date the option is granted. The terms and conditions of the options are determined by the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to the rules of the Plan. All options are granted for a term not exceeding ten years from the grant date. The total number of options that can be granted is limited to 15% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company. A summary of the change in options outstanding during the year ended December 31, 2022 and the six months ended June 30, 2023 is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30, 2023					Year ended December 31, 2022			
	Number of stock options	Exercise price	Exercised options	Proceeds from exercise		Number of stock options	Exercise price	Exercised options	Proceeds from exercise
Outstanding – beginning of the year	118,448,007	\$ 0.37	-	\$ -		99,515,074	\$ 0.31	-	\$ -
Issued	8,900,000	0.36	-	-		24,700,000	0.58	-	-
Exercised	(300,000)	0.10	300,000	28,500		(4,317,067)	0.24	4,317,067	1,016,984
Cancelled	(2,200,000)	0.49	-	-		(1,450,000)	0.65	-	-
Outstanding – end of the period	124,848,007	\$ 0.37	300,000	\$ 28,500		118,448,007	\$ 0.37	4,317,067	\$ 1,016,984

The weighted average share price on the date of exercise of the options for the year ended December 31, 2022 was \$0.69. The weighted average share price on the date of exercise of the options for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was \$0.41.

All options issued in 2022 and 2023 vest over one year, except for 100,000 options issued in 2022 to a consultant that vest over three years. All options issued have an expiration date that is five years from the date of grant.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

On June 30, 2023, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Date of grant	Number of options	Exercise price	Exercisable	Exercise price
March 22, 2019	30,142,536	\$ 0.095	30,142,536	\$ 0.095
June 6, 2019	4,962,735	0.18	4,962,735	0.18
October 2, 2019	1,000,000	0.18	1,000,000	0.18
October 28, 2019	6,000,000	0.165	6,000,000	0.165
December 12, 2019	1,325,000	0.145	1,325,000	0.145
March 13, 2020	5,380,000	0.10	5,380,000	0.10
July 22, 2020	350,000	0.145	350,000	0.145
July 23, 2020	500,000	0.145	500,000	0.145
August 7, 2020	350,000	0.28	350,000	0.28
August 14, 2020	775,000	0.26	775,000	0.26
August 15, 2020	200,000	0.25	200,000	0.25
October 28, 2020	200,000	0.30	200,000	0.30
December 28, 2020	19,055,000	0.51	19,055,000	0.51
March 19, 2021	5,307,736	0.70	5,307,736	0.70
May 28, 2021	4,200,000	0.59	4,200,000	0.59
June 25, 2021	12,050,000	0.52	10,800,000	0.52
October 22, 2021	1,800,000	0.65	1,800,000	0.65
January 13, 2022	1,600,000	0.72	1,600,000	0.72
February 3, 2022	6,200,000	0.66	4,950,000	0.66
February 18, 2022	1,500,000	0.67	1,500,000	0.67
March 9, 2022	1,550,000	0.78	1,550,000	0.78
April 14, 2022	1,000,000	0.74	1,000,000	0.74
May 16, 2022	200,000	0.54	200,000	0.54
June 29, 2022	1,500,000	0.51	1,500,000	0.51
July 15, 2022	600,000	0.39	450,000	0.39
August 15, 2022	200,000	0.59	150,000	0.59
September 15, 2022	200,000	0.52	150,000	0.52
September 29, 2022	100,000	0.485	-	0.485
December 20, 2022	8,100,000	0.445	4,050,000	0.445
January 16, 2023	1,500,000	0.475	375,000	0.475
February 15, 2023	500,000	0.425	125,000	0.425
March 15, 2023	200,000	0.41	50,000	0.410
May 23, 2023	4,850,000	0.325	-	0.325
June 15, 2023	1,450,000	0.31	-	0.41
Total / weighted average	124,848,007	\$ 0.37	109,998,007	\$ 0.36

The Company determined the fair value of the stock options issued during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Three months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2022
Share Price	Closing price on the day prior to the grant date			
Risk-free interest rate	3.46% - 3.72%	2.64% - 3.56%	2.94% - 3.72%	1.52% - 3.56%
Expected life	5 years	5 years	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility	60%	60%	60%	60%
Dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%	0%	0%

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Stock option compensation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, presented in the table below, was recognized in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. In addition, amounts related to stock option compensation attributable to work carried out on the Tamarack Project were capitalized to Resource properties and deferred expenditures for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, also presented in the table below.

	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Three months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2023	Six months ended June 30, 2022
Stock option compensation - expensed	\$ 66,280	\$ 411,715	\$ 196,838	\$ 1,057,509
Stock option compensation - capitalized	\$ 919,122	\$ 1,843,879	2,237,113	3,524,079
Stock option compensation - total	\$ 985,402	\$ 2,255,594	\$ 2,433,951	\$ 4,581,588

### 11. NET INCOME OR LOSS PER SHARE

#### (a) Basic

Basic net income or loss per share has been calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

#### (b) Diluted

Diluted net income or loss per share is the same as basic net loss per share as all the convertible securities are anti-dilutive.

### 12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, treasury bills and term deposits, accounts and other receivables excluding HST, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The Company has classified its financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit and loss (as discussed in Note 2) into the following levels:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Level 1		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 10,295,003	\$ 14,986,420
Treasury bills and term deposits	\$ 12,155,705	\$ 28,265,218

### 13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

#### (a) Credit risk management

Certain of the Company's financial assets are exposed to a degree of credit risk. The Company endeavors to mitigate credit risk by holding its cash and cash equivalents as cash deposits, short-term government treasury bills, money market funds and term deposits with major commercial banks. The cash deposits and term deposits are held with major international banks and a "Big Five" bank in Canada.

Credit risk relating to accounts receivable arises from the possibility that any counterparty to an instrument fails to perform. The Company does not feel there is significant counterparty risk that could have an impact on the fair value of cash and cash equivalents and receivables.

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

### **(b) Liquidity risk**

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its capital, development, and exploration expenditures.

On January 31, 2022 the Company completed the January 2022 Prospectus Offering and on November 16, 2022, the Company completed the November 2022 Prospectus Offering.

On February 17, 2023, the Company filed a new final short form base shelf prospectus (the "2023 Base Shelf Prospectus") with the securities regulatory authorities in each of the provinces of Canada, other than the province of Québec. Pursuant to the 2023 Base Shelf Prospectus, Talon may issue common shares, debt securities, subscription receipts or warrants or any combination of such securities as units, in amounts, at prices, and on terms to be determined based on market conditions at the time of sale and set forth in an accompanying prospectus supplement, for an aggregate offering amount of up to \$150 million during the 25-month period that the 2023 Base Shelf Prospectus remains effective. Talon filed the 2023 Base Shelf Prospectus to give it flexibility to take advantage of financing opportunities as they may arise and as the Company deems appropriate, subject to market conditions and other relevant factors.

Net proceeds from the issuance of common shares for the six months ended June 30, 2023 were \$nil (six months ended June 30, 2022 – \$31.7 million; year ended December 31, 2022 – \$65.8 million).

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options for the six months ended June 30, 2023 totaled \$28,500 (six months ended June 30, 2022 – \$0.9 million; year ended December 31, 2022 – \$1.0 million). Proceeds from the exercise of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2023 were nil (six months ended June 30, 2022 – \$0.7 million; year ended December 31, 2022 – \$1.2 million).

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had a balance of cash, cash equivalents, treasury bills and term deposits of \$22.5 million, (December 31, 2022 – \$43.3 million) to settle current liabilities of \$4.2 million (December 31, 2022 – \$4.2 million).

In order to meet future working capital requirements, the Company will need to raise financing as needed and/or develop the Tamarack Project into a profitable mine. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising financing as needed or developing the Tamarack Project into a profitable mine to meet the Company's future working capital requirements.

World events, including the war in Ukraine, increases in interest rates, high inflation, bank insolvencies and declining capital markets have resulted in increased volatility and may also have a significant negative impact on the Company's ability to raise capital and on operations.

### **(c) Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices including foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments. The Company records its investments using the closing price at the end of the reporting period. As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company held cash and cash equivalents, treasury bills, and term deposits which management considers not to be materially susceptible to market risks.

### **(d) Foreign exchange risk**

The Company is exposed to movements in the United States dollar. Payments made to Kennecott and the majority of costs associated with the operatorship of the Tamarack Project are denominated in United States dollars. Talon's head office salaries, certain consulting costs and administrative costs are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company provides loans to the US subsidiary to fund continuing operations. Foreign currency gains and losses on loans to the US subsidiary are recorded in other

# **Talon Metals Corp.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

---

comprehensive income as the loans are part of a net investment in a foreign operation and repayment of the loans is not expected in the foreseeable future. Talon's financing activities have been primarily in Canadian dollars.

As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, Talon is exposed to movements in the United States dollar as a result of cash on hand, the asset retirement obligation, certain accounts payable and the majority of the costs associated with operating the Tamarack Project.

At June 30, 2023, the Company had net monetary assets in United States dollars of \$14.0 million (Canadian dollar equivalent). If foreign exchange rates had changed by 5% on the last day of the period with all other facts/assumptions held constant, there would be a change in the net income or loss of the Company for the period ended June 30, 2023 of approximately \$0.7 million.

### **(e) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in regard to its interest income on cash, Treasury Bills, term deposits and other short-term notes contained within money market funds.

The risk of investing cash equivalents into fixed interest rate investments is mitigated by having a term to maturity that is less than one year.

## **14. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

Capital is comprised of equity which at June 30, 2023 was \$209.8 million (December 31, 2022 – \$212.8 million). The Company manages its capital structure and attempts to make adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support its exploration, development and/or operating activities.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its mineral properties and maximize shareholders' returns. The Company satisfies its capital requirements through careful management of its cash resources and by utilizing short-term loans or equity issues, as necessary, based on the prevalent economic conditions of both the industry and the capital markets and the underlying risk characteristics of the related assets. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022.

For further discussion related to Capital Risk Management, see Note 13(b) "Liquidity Risk".

## **15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

Related parties include directors and officers of the Company, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The spouse of the CEO provided recruiting services relating to new hires for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2022 for total fees of \$10,209. No services were provided by the spouse of the CEO during 2023.

# Talon Metals Corp.

## Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The remuneration, including benefits, of directors and officers of the Company for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Salaries and benefits of officers	\$ 2,294,237	\$ 1,786,476	\$ 1,167,043	\$ 842,100
Board fees	41,250	40,563	20,625	20,625
Stock-based compensation	1,254,502	2,747,463	408,730	1,174,082
Total Aggregate Compensation	<u>\$ 3,589,989</u>	<u>\$ 4,574,502</u>	<u>\$ 1,596,398</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,807</u>
Capitalized portion included in Total Aggregate Compensation (capitalized to Resource properties and deferred expenditures):				
Salaries and benefits of officers	\$ 1,823,228	\$ 1,461,481	\$ 965,473	\$ 768,794
Stock-based compensation	1,066,355	1,745,992	348,181	797,766
Total	<u>\$ 2,889,583</u>	<u>\$ 3,207,473</u>	<u>\$ 1,313,654</u>	<u>\$ 1,566,560</u>

Cash compensation and stock option compensation are recorded on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss in "Salaries, benefits, consulting and board fees" and on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position in "Resource properties and deferred expenditures".

All options issued in 2022 vest over one year and have an expiration date that is five years from the date of grant, except where noted.

In January 2022, 1,600,000 options were issued to two new members of the board of directors with an exercise price of \$0.72.

In February 2022, 5,000,000 options were issued to officers with an exercise price of \$0.66 of which 2,500,000 options vest over one year and 2,500,000 options vest over two years.

In June 2022, 1,000,000 options were issued to an officer with an exercise price of \$0.51.

In December 2022, 5,750,000 options were issued to officers with an exercise price of \$0.445.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, there were no options issued to directors or officers.

## 16. CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Company may be involved in legal proceedings, claims and assessments. Such matters are subject to many uncertainties, and outcomes are not predictable with assurance. Legal fees for such matters are expensed as incurred and the Company accrues for adverse outcomes as they become probable and estimable. The total amount accrued as of June 30, 2023 was \$30,547 (December 31, 2022 - \$28,438). The change from December 31, 2022 to June 30, 2023 was the result of foreign currency translation from Brazilian Real to Canadian dollars. The Company has been named a defendant in two legal actions in Brazil, including a labour lawsuit involving a former employee (the Company has appealed the ruling) and a lawsuit related to the termination of a mineral assignment agreement. Legal counsel is of the opinion that some amount of loss is probable and thus a provision as noted above has been recognized.

## 17. GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Interest income is earned in Canadian and United States dollars. The Company's mineral properties are in the USA.